

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO

STATE OF IDAHO,)
) No. 44182
 Plaintiff-Respondent,)
) Kootenai County Case No.
 v.) CRF14-5178
)
 ELDON GALE SAMUEL, III,)
)
 Defendant-Appellant.)
)
)

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

**APPEAL FROM THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIRST JUDICIAL
DISTRICT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE
COUNTY OF KOOTENAI**

**HONORABLE BENJAMIN R. SIMPSON
District Judge**

**LAWRENCE G. WASDEN
Attorney General
State of Idaho**

**PAUL R. PANTHER
Deputy Attorney General
Chief, Criminal Law Division**

**TED S. TOLLEFSON
Deputy Attorney General
Criminal Law Division
P. O. Box 83720
Boise, Idaho 83720-0010
(208) 334-4534
E-mail: ecf@ag.idaho.gov**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFF-RESPONDENT**

**JASON C. PINTLER
MAYA P. WALDRON
Deputy State Appellate Public Defenders
322 E. Front St., Ste. 570
Boise, Idaho 83702
(208) 334-2712
E-mail: documents@sapd.state.id.us**

**ATTORNEYS FOR
DEFENDANT-APPELLANT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	v
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
Nature of the Case.....	1
Statement of Facts and Course of Proceedings	1
ISSUES	15
ARGUMENT	17
I. The District Court Did Not Err When It Denied Samuel’s Motion To Suppress	17
A. Introduction.....	17
B. Standard Of Review	18
C. The District Court Did Not Err When It Refused To Allow Samuel To Present Unchallenged Expert Testimony As Part Of His Motion To Suppress	19
1. The District Court Correctly Ruled That Idaho Code § 18-207(4) Does Not Violate The Separation Of Powers Doctrine	20
2. Idaho Code § 18-207(4) Applies To “Any Legal Proceeding”	25
3. The District Court Properly Found That Samuel Raised The Issue Of His “Mental Condition” When He Submitted A Report From Dr. Beaver Regarding His Mental Condition And Waiver Of <i>Miranda</i>	27
4. Idaho Code § 18-207(4)(c) Applies Because Samuel Offered Expert Opinion On His “Mental Condition”	28

5.	Even If The Order To Make Samuel Available To The State’s Expert Was Error, That Error Was Harmless Because The Outcome Of The Suppression Motion Would Have Been The Same And The Court Could Have Ordered The Examination Even Absent I.C. § 18-207	31
D.	The District Court Properly Denied Samuel’s Motion To Suppress Statements He Made To Police.....	32
1.	The District Court Applied The Legal Standards And Correctly Determined That Samuel Knowingly, Intelligently And Voluntarily Waived His <i>Miranda</i> Rights.....	35
2.	The District Court Correctly Found That Samuel Knowingly, Intelligently And Voluntarily Waived His <i>Miranda</i> Rights.....	39
3.	The District Court Correctly Found That Samuel’s Confession Was Not Coerced And Was Voluntary	50
II.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Permitted Samuel To Introduce Character Evidence Of Mr. Samuel’s Violence And Drug Use, But Excluded Evidence Of Specific Instances of Mr. Samuel’s Past Behavior	55
A.	Introduction.....	55
B.	Standard Of Review	56
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Granted The State’s Motion In Limine And Limited Evidence Regarding Specific Instances Of Mr. Samuel’s Conduct	56
1.	Evidence Of Specific Instances Of Mr. Samuel’s Past Conduct Was Not Admissible Under Idaho Rules Of Evidence 404(B)	60

2.	Specific Instances Of Mr. Samuel’s Past Conduct Was Not Admissible Under Idaho Rules Of Evidence 702 And 703	64
3.	The District Court’s Exclusion Of Testimony Relating To Specific Instances Of Mr. Samuel’s Past Conduct In Accordance With The Idaho Rules Of Evidence Did Not Violate Samuel’s Right To Present A Defense.....	65
4.	The District Court Properly Exercised Its Discretion By Limiting The Amount Of Prejudicial Evidence Presented To The Jury.....	70
III.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Sustained The State’s Objection To Ms. Samuel’s Testimony Regarding Samuel’s Fear Of Mr. Samuel Two Years Before The Murders	73
A.	Introduction.....	73
B.	Standard Of Review	73
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Excluded Ms. Samuel’s Testimony Regarding Samuel’s Fear Of Mr. Samuel	74
IV.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Limited Dr. Gentile’s Testimony To His Area Of Expertise	76
A.	Introduction.....	76
B.	Standard Of Review	77
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion By Limiting Dr. Gentile’s Testimony To His Area Of Expertise, His Research Regarding The Effects Of Media Violence On Children	77

V.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Excluded The Portion Of Dr. Julien’s Testimony That Was Speculative.....	81
A.	Introduction.....	81
B.	Standard Of Review	81
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Excluded Dr. Julien’s Speculative Opinion Regarding Celexa Intoxication.....	82
VI.	Samuel Has Failed To Show Any Error, Let Alone An Accumulation Of Errors.....	88
VII.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Sentenced Samuel.....	89
A.	Introduction.....	89
B.	Standard Of Review	89
C.	The District Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When It Imposed Sentence.....	89
	CONCLUSION.....	93
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	93

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Adams v. State</u> , 158 Idaho 530, 348 P.3d 145 (2015)	86
<u>Bromley v. Garey</u> , 132 Idaho 807, 979 P.2d 1165 (1999)	86
<u>Colorado v. Spring</u> , 479 U.S. 564 (1987)	37, 38
<u>Doe v. State</u> , 131 Idaho 709, 963 P.2d 392 (Ct. App. 1998)	18, 30, 34, 38
<u>Fare v. Michael C.</u> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	29, 30, 33, 38
<u>Florida v. Powell</u> , 559 U.S. 50 (2010)	46
<u>In re SRBA Case No. 39576</u> , 128 Idaho 246, 912 P.2d 614 (1995)	20, 21
<u>Mead v. Arnell</u> , 117 Idaho 660, 791 P.2d 410 (1990)	20
<u>Miranda v. Arizona</u> , 384 U.S. 436 (1966)	passim
<u>People v. Bondurant</u> , 296 P.3d 200 (Co. Ct. App. 2012)	24
<u>Rhode Island v. Innis</u> , 446 U.S. 291 (1980)	41
<u>Rockefeller v. Grabow</u> , 136 Idaho 637, 39 P.3d 577 (2001)	78
<u>Schmerber v. California</u> , 384 U.S. 757 (1966)	41
<u>Schneckloth v. Bustamonte</u> , 412 U.S. 218 (1973)	33, 51
<u>State v. Adamcik</u> , 152 Idaho 445, 272 P.3d 417 (2012)	32, 33
<u>State v. Akins</u> , 164 Idaho 74, 423 P.3d 1026 (2018)	41
<u>State v. Almaraz</u> , 154 Idaho 584, 301 P.3d 242 (2013)	72, 80, 87
<u>State v. Arrasmith</u> , 132 Idaho 33, 966 P.2d 33 (Ct. App. 1998)	24, 69, 70, 72
<u>State v. Barcella</u> , 135 Idaho 191, 16 P.3d 288 (Ct. App. 2000)	88
<u>State v. Beam</u> , 121 Idaho 862, 828 P.2d 891 (1992)	20, 21
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 121 Idaho 385, 825 P.2d 482 (1992)	89

<u>State v. Caliz-Bautista</u> , 162 Idaho 833, 405 P.3d 618 (Ct. App. 2017)	86
<u>State v. Currington</u> , 108 Idaho 539, 700 P.2d 942 (1985)	22
<u>State v. Custodio</u> , 136 Idaho 197, 30 P.3d 975 (Ct. App. 2001)	60, 61
<u>State v. Dallas</u> , 109 Idaho 670, 710 P.2d 850 (1985)	passim
<u>State v. Davila</u> , 127 Idaho 888, 908 P.2d 581 (Ct. App. 1995)	28, 35
<u>State v. Doe</u> , 137 Idaho 519, 50 P.3d 1014 (2002)	passim
<u>State v. Donato</u> , 135 Idaho 469, 20 P.3d 5 (2001)	18
<u>State v. Draper</u> , 151 Idaho 576, 261 P.3d 853 (2011)	33
<u>State v. Fabeny</u> , 132 Idaho 917, 980 P.2d 581 (Ct. App. 1999)	28, 51, 52
<u>State v. Findeisen</u> , 133 Idaho 228, 984 P.2d 716 (Ct. App. 1999)	89
<u>State v. Gray</u> , 129 Idaho 784, 932 P.2d 907 (Ct. App. 1997)	88
<u>State v. Groce</u> , 133 Idaho 144, 983 P.2d 217 (Ct. App. 1999)	77
<u>State v. Hall</u> , 163 Idaho 744, 419 P.3d 1042 (2018)	26, 27
<u>State v. Harvey</u> , 142 Idaho 527, 129 P.3d 1276 (Ct. App. 2006)	56
<u>State v. Hernandez</u> , 133 Idaho 576, 990 P.2d 742 (Ct. App. 1999)	61, 62
<u>State v. Herrera</u> , ___ Idaho ___, ___ P.3d ___, 2018 WL 4265640 (Idaho 2018)	77, 79, 81
<u>State v. Korsen</u> , 138 Idaho 706, 69 P.3d 126 (2003)	18
<u>State v. Lankford</u> , 162 Idaho 477, 399 P.3d 804 (2017)	22
<u>State v. McNeely</u> , 162 Idaho 413, 398 P.3d 146 (2017)	46
<u>State v. Meister</u> , 148 Idaho 236, 220 P.3d 1055 (2009)	66, 67
<u>State v. Montgomery</u> , 163 Idaho 40, 408 P.3d 38 (2017)	72, 76, 80, 87
<u>State v. Moore</u> , 78 Idaho 359, 304 P.2d 1101 (1956)	89, 90
<u>State v. Ormesher</u> , 154 Idaho 221, 296 P.3d 427 (Ct. App. 2012)	56, 57, 73

<u>State v. Parker</u> , 157 Idaho 132, 334 P.3d 806 (2014)	88
<u>State v. Parmer</u> , 147 Idaho 210, 207 P.3d 186 (Ct. App. 2009)	70
<u>State v. Payne</u> , 146 Idaho 548, 199 P.3d 123 (2008)	24, 32
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 139 Idaho 520, 81 P.3d 1230 (2003)	66
<u>State v. Perry</u> , 150 Idaho 209, 245 P.3d 961 (2010)	passim
<u>State v. Radford</u> , 134 Idaho 187, 998 P.2d 80 (2000).....	33, 35, 50
<u>State v. Raudebaugh</u> , 124 Idaho 758, 864 P.2d 596 (1993).....	74
<u>State v. Salato</u> , 137 Idaho 260, 47 P.3d 763 (Ct. App. 2001).....	41
<u>State v. Santistevan</u> , 143 Idaho 527, 148 P.3d 1273 (Ct. App. 2006).....	19, 24, 32
<u>State v. Sheahan</u> , 139 Idaho 267, 77 P.3d 956 (2003)	77
<u>State v. Smith</u> , 527 P.2d 674 (Wash. 1974).....	21
<u>State v. Stone</u> , 154 Idaho 949, 303 P.3d 636 (Ct. App. 2013).....	31, 53
<u>State v. Toohill</u> , 103 Idaho 565, 650 P.2d 707 (Ct. App. 1982)	89, 90, 91
<u>State v. Troy</u> , 124 Idaho 211, 858 P.2d 750 (1993)	33
<u>State v. Watkins</u> , 148 Idaho 418, 224 P.3d 485 (2009)	64
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 126 Idaho 926, 894 P.2d 159 (Ct. App. 1995)	51
<u>State v. Wolfe</u> , 99 Idaho 382, 582 P.2d 728 (1978).....	89
<u>State v. Zimmerman</u> , 121 Idaho 971, 829 P.2d 861 (1992).....	22
<u>United States v. Scheffer</u> , 523 U.S. 303 (1998).....	66
<u>United States v. James</u> , 169 F.3d 1210 (9th Cir. 1999)	71, 72
<u>Warren v. Sharp</u> , 139 Idaho 599, 83 P.3d 773 (2003)	77
<u>Weeks v. E. Idaho Health Servs.</u> , 143 Idaho 834, 153 P.3d 1180 (2007).....	77, 86

<u>STATUTES</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
I.C. § 18-207	passim
I.C. § 19-103	26
I.C. § 19-2719(3).....	21

RULES

F.R.E. 404	68
F.R.E. 405	68
I.C.R. 16.....	23, 24
I.C.R. 52	65, 72
I.R.E. 1102	22
I.R.E. 401-403.....	23
I.R.E. 403	70
I.R.E. 404	56, 60, 61, 62
I.R.E. 405	57, 58, 61
I.R.E. 503(d)(3).....	22, 30, 32
I.R.E. 702	23, 65, 79
I.R.E. 703	64, 65
I.R.E. 704	23

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Idaho Const. art. III, § 1	20
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	41

OTHER AUTHORITIES

PAGE

22 C. Wright & K. Graham, Federal Practice and Procedure:
Evidence § 5237 (1978)..... 68

C. McCormick et. al., McCormick on Evidence § 151 (4th Ed. 1992) 28

Comment, Admissibility of Evidence of Homicide Victim’s Character
Where Defendant Pleads Self-Defense, 13 Suffolk L.Rev. 1135 (1979)..... 68

Evidence Rules Advisory Committee Minutes of Meeting of November 2, 2001 64

Wright & Graham, Federal Practice and Procedure: Evidence § 5231 (1978)..... 70
